Jio ' /

In the Matter of the Arbitration between
THE CITY oF MIDLAND
- and-’

" MIDLAND POLICE OFFICERS*ASSOCIATION

fﬁ<;// This arbitratien was conducted pursuant to the Police and
Fire- Fighters Arbitration Act (Act No. 312 Public Acts of 1969),
in a dispute involvidé contract negotiations between the City of
_Midland Michigan and the Midland Police Ofricers Association. A
hearing was held in Midland, Michigan on January 3, 1973, after the
parties had agreed to a series of postponementa in an effort to
narrow the issues. A transcript of the hearing was made by Donald
Gangler, a certified shorthand reporter and copies furnished to the
Arbitration Panel Pogt- hearlng briefs were filed by the parties and
the final one was received February 15, 1973 The Arbitration Panel -
met in Detroit, Michlgan on March 16 1973.

ARBITRATION PANEL

E. J. Forsythe, Chairman

David DeWitt, City Representative
James Allen; Union Representative
APPEARANCES S |
For the Police Officers Association'f

Richard E.- Craven, Eesq.

Philip Brooks, Patrolman and Witness
Derinis Milliman, Patrolman and Witness
Robert Adair, Patrolman and Wibneaa

“For the City of Midland

- Farl R. Boonstra;, Esq. ' _ i L
Donadd Harcek, Chief of Police and Witnesa > ”;m;wwwwmwwww

- Roger Briggs, Captain and Witness -~ " """
Ray Quada, Administrative Aesistant to City Meneger and. WitneSo

LABORANDINDUSTRI
RELATIONS L@RARYAL
Mlchlgan State Universlty

AUG 21976



BAknuhOUND AND PObillON OF Tﬂh PARTLES'

Prior to tho heurinb on Junuury 3, 19735 thc,partlca met in on ‘1~

' uLtvmpt o rosolvo cortuin of Lho thn opon~iﬂo n."Thc 1nuucn
remuinlny'urc dl ousacd ‘below, L |
- 'CHECK OFF—-PAYROLL DEDUCTIGN OF DUES , i (
| The Cxty proposes that Article I, Secﬁion h(a) be deletcd. The
- City! 5 pos1tion in resPect to this issue is thaﬁ the eollectlon of - |
»dues, fines, inltlatibn fees, and assessments is strlctly the responsi~
lbillty:of the Assooiatlon.‘ The City conte&ﬁs that it should not be
oompelled to assume those respon31bllit1es which go to the very heart
of *he relatlonship between the Assoclatlon,an& 1ts 1nd1vidual members.
.Moreover, the City says the responsibiliﬁy 1nvolved imposes 8 cost of
‘bookkeeping and payroll tlme upon the Clty. [
| The City argues that the recent deci31oo by the Michlgan Supreme
’ Court in declaring agency shop prOV1810n8 in publzc employee labor
7agreements 1nva11d 1s appllcable to the deletion of the Cheok-Off
.Deduction of Dues provislon. o : e |
 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS P e
 The City s proposal in respect to Management nghts requests that
.\the arbltratlon panel delete the current 1anguage in Article XIV and

substitute the City's prOPOSal for a Management Rights ciause. '

The City aays its proposal in.re pect to rcviaing the currcnt l
;Management Rights language 18 submxﬁted to the panel for its con31deratlon

on a conditional basia. The City feela thab the curront Manabemcnt

¥,
ey

“Rlgghig lqnguugo_id odoquutc,n0>1ong as thc~cnrront_uricvunco-Rruoudnru'




.continues in full force and effect wibheut amendment as prqposeﬁ by
_the Union. : |

AT

;;  The City says ﬁhat should the arbitration panel render q dec1sionf

: amen&ing the current Grievance machinery, 1t strongly contends that

coincidentally thc Managemenb Rights clause must be adausted to insure -
‘ ithu vity suffloient flcxlblllby tn udm!nlutﬂrfnp Lhc polico dnpurtmunt..
o Therefore, -the ciﬁy requests the panel give all consideratlon to
‘the City's proposgi\(or a rev:sed Management nghts clause if the panel
ﬂ’makes any revision in the current Grlevance Precedure.

»The City s proposal reads as follows'k

- The Clty, on its own behalf and on. behalf of 1Ls Elcctoxp,
‘hereby retains and reserves unto 1tself without limitation,
all powers, rlghts, authority, duties and responsibilities
~conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the constltution
~of the State of Michigan and of the United States. Further,
all rights which ordlnarlly vest in and are exercised by -
' employers except such as are. speciflcally relinquished here1n '
_are reserved to and remain vested in the. City, including but
without liniting the generality of the foregoing the right
(a) to manage its affairs efficiently and economically, in- -
cluding the determination of quantity and quality of services -
to be rendered, the control of materials, tools and equipment
to be used, and the discontinuance of any services, material
_or methods of operation; (b) to introduce new equipment, :
methods, machinery or proceésses, change or eliminate exlstlng} -
- equipment and institute: technological hanges, decide on
materials, supplies, equlpment and tools to be purchased, (¢)
to sub-contract or purchase any or all work, processes or N
serv1ces, or the construetion of new facilities or the improve=
~ ment of existing faclllties; (d) to determine the. number, lo-
cation and type of facilities and installatiens, {e) to deter-
mine the size of the work force and increasé or decrease its
" size; (f) to hire, assign and lay off employees, to reduce the
#work week or the work day or effect re&uctionu in hours worked
by combining lay offs and reductions in work week or work day:
- {g) to permit municipal employces not included in a bargaining . .
unit to perform bargaining unit work when in the opinion of
’ management this is necessary fﬁr the cbnduct 0f municzpal

i i
%




. services; (h) to direct the work. force, asslgn ‘work and
- determine the number of employces assipgned to operatlon
(1) to establish, change, combine or discontinue job
.. classifications and prescribe and aspign job duties, con~
- tent and classification, and to esbnblieh wapge rates for
~any new or changed classifications; 3 (1) to determine lunch,
"~ rest pcriods and clcanup timeu, bhe ﬁartlng and. quitting time .
~and number of hours to be worked; (k) to es stablish work
schedules; (1) to dlucipllne and disc re cmpleyccu for
~causc; (m) to adopt, revise and cnfor working miles end
carry out cost tnd general improvement programs; (n) to.
- transfer; pr ete and demote employces from one elemsification,
dcpartment or shift to. anoblicr; (o) to select employees for
promotion or transfer to shpervisory or other positions and
~to determine the qualmficatioes and competeney of" employees
to perferm available work. e

'DURATION | |

eThe Clty 8 proposal is structured as a bwe year agreement It seys
that such an arrangemenh will afford both parties nee&ed "breathlng room”
before being required to meet once again te negotiate e new agreement

- The City notes thet all other City Unlons have egreed to. two yeer
agreements, 1ncluding the Fireflghter s Assoelet1on5 the Empiewees Club
'_Dlstrlct 50, Allied end Technlcal Wbrkers.

The. posxtion of the Asseclation is that the agreement shall be in
effeet from July 1, 1972 to July l; 1973

ASSOCIATION REQUEST THAT EMPLOYEES BE GRANTEB TIME GFF WITH PAY TO
PREPARE FOR NEGOTIA&IONS » : _
It is the Associatien s positlon thab members shall be allowed time

off durlng working hours w1theut loss of pey to prepare for and conduct

i negotlations and to hendle grievenee mattef' ::At‘ane peint, the Assac-,
1atlon,asked for time off during wbrk hours without 1oss of" pey to attend
'Assoeiation monthly meetings and to attend Pblice Offieers Assdclatlen :

‘of Michigan meetings and semlnars w1th pey.




In respect to the Unicn s demand forkpaid tlme off in ordcr

‘to prepare for negotiations, the City contends that such a procedure
kwculd be cntircly unworkuble 81nce Lhc Clty would have o effective
ccntrol over the amount of time spent. ‘ ﬁf‘ ; >c,"f R"fgk'. » ’

The City malntains that 1f it paid the Associaticn officers and

| representatlves for other than conducting ﬁegotlatlons or handling
grlevances, it woxgd be in vmlation of Public Ac't 193, No. 176 of
Public Acts, 1939, an& implies the illegal élrect or indirect
flnanc1al support of an employer tc a labor organlzatlcn may be’a
 violation of the Act. The Clty says tha’c if 11; paid police officers
. and rcpresentatlves fcr other than con&ucting negotiations or handling
'pricv&nccs, it anld bc in vinlafion of thc Mlchiran Act, in addition
to thv prvnvnh Inbﬁr Mvdlutiou Act invotvjnp mnniclpul omployoru..'
HIETROACTTVITY " Tl L | |
lhc Association seeks retroactivity of any prcvisxons fcrmnlated
ivto July 1, 1972. The City g argument in respcct to thls 1ssue 1s that

| k»the City Charter precludes such an arrangement. The C;ty argues that it

hss fo authority, nor does the panei, to aésume contractuai obllgatmons
of a retroactiva nature. » | | | |
SHIFT DIFFERENTIAL

The Association s propcsal wvuld be an amcndment of language':~*

e appearxng at Article IV, Section 10{c), page 6 0f thc Agreement. ‘The

'Association requests that pﬁlice cfficers shall be gaid two percent (2%)
premium per hour over their base rate for all hcurs wcrked bctween 3:00 p m. .

_and 11 00 p.m., and shall be paiﬁ a four percent (u%) premium pcr hour




o&er théir'ﬁagé ratelfaf~alifﬁbﬁr§ workéékﬁétﬁéeﬁ iifob‘p;m,‘aéd__ ;
700a.m.> gt :
| The City's position in regard to shlft dlfferent1a1 i that a |
flat shlft differential of $15, 00 for offlcers pcrmanently assigned .
to the afternoon shlft and $25 00 for officers permanently asszgned f
to the mldnight shift is fair aﬁd equitable., Thé clty-uays this
arrangement would result in & $?@8 00 credit over and above the amount f
,_prebLntly being spent under the flat $13 00 per mohth shift dlffcrcntial.
LONGJWT.TY | | S '
The Association requests that a new step be added to the ‘current
vlongev1ty schedule which would call for a I% payment after three years
of service. f, e )
' The Clty's position in regard to tha Associatlon 8 longevity
-demand is that there is no justiflcatlon for the 1ncrease sought by 2
the ASSOCl&tion¢ It says a comparison w1th other surroundlng commnnitles
indicates that the City of Mldland program ig in line W1th comparable
communlties, and it submltted a table éf citles in the area to SO
indlcate.
HOLIDAY PAY i _ 5 T | ‘
" The Association requests that employees be pald 2 1/2 times their
”hourly rate for all hours worked on a holiday." ;
The Clty 8 current program of holidayApaymént calls for 2 3/8 tlmes ”
n-’the employee 8 straight time hourly earnings for ali ﬁhe time he works on |
e glveﬁ hollday. :
The City notes that the Flreflghters do nat enjoy as llberal a

. method of payment in resPect tu work holidays as do the police.‘”




vt O

o Procedure contained 1n Article VII, Sectioh 18

PLR" ONAL LI‘AVE

The Assoeiation requeste that its members shali be entitlea to

two personel leave days per year wibh pey.v~The Clty eays this re-

‘quest amounts to nothihg more than a reQuest for edditional vecation

"time._ The Ciby oontendE‘that 1t alreedy provides 1ts policemen with

sufficient time off with pay. '\ | o
 The City says\that a1l the other C:Lty Uniors have sgreed to the

revisions proposed by the City in reepeet to the;composition of the
Merit Board. i | | '
VACATION L ; |
The Association proposes en amendment to Article VI, Section S
12, page 8 which reads as followe-;;f;ﬁ R

5 - 10 years of service "~vf’]7;-?18 deys'vacation with pay

© 10 -.15 years of service ~  =--20 days vacation with pay
15 - 20 years of service  ===22 deys vacation with pay
20 or more years of service ~}~—-~2M aeys vaeetien with pay’

The ¢ity's ponitlon in renpeet to vaoutlohn iﬁ the followin&

Loy yenra of aervlce Se 19 doys
6 to 10 years of gerviee = 16 days
11 to 15 years of service = = - 18 days
16 to 20 years of service =20 days
20 years or more of gservice ' } - 22 days‘

The City submits that its propoeal woulduput the Associetion in
1ine with all other City Unions.f 1t says its proposal represents a

‘1ibera11zation of the previous vecation progrem and eonforms to the

~ vacstion schedule negotiated and agreed upon with all other City Utiions.

APPEAL PROCEDURE e |
The Association agks’ that arbitretion be substituted for the

decision of the city Menager es the 159% step of the current Grievance



“ expired term on-the Merit System Board ;1 '

1hc City says ‘that it Has nffered to nhange the makeup of the Merit
Board tc more elosely refléét the 1nteresb of the Association. It says

that when the City Council muet ﬁbxt eonaider an appointment to fill an

5“11 ..... salect ofte: individual
.for Merit System Baard membership from the three names submitted by the EE

'chlty s Collective ﬁargaining agennibs; 4};g;—5 _ fi;f

)

N

- WAGES , | ; i
The Lity 8 pesiticn in respect to ﬁagea 15 that the members of
the Association shOuld receive a ealary ihcrease of 5 5% Such an.
1ncrease eoupled with other eeonomic impraveﬁents prnposed by the City
would place the Asscciation members oh a favmrable basis comparable with
employeea belohging to other 01ty ﬂnioha 1ne}uding firefighters, haurly
employeon ﬁnd c?crtcal hmplovonn.~ | o | :v '
Thc Clty enys the flrefightern received aﬂ everall increase of .
5. 56% salary, clerical and salaried employﬁes received a tatal compensation,
1ncrease of 5. 63%, and hourly employees an - increase of 5. 50% in total
‘compensation. The City says. furthermore, a 5 5% salary adjustment would :
comport with Federal Guidelines in respecé tu wage increases over and ff'v
above base period levels. i e S | | N
| The City says that the Firefighters settled for a salary increase ofﬁ
6. 5»% but thaﬁ they did not receive any other form of economic improve-
" ment in the form of fringe benefi§ liberalizations such as how are sought

by the Asscciation and agreed to a coﬁveraicn of their sick ieave whereby'

it was reduced.for a credit of $1, 982,00, Other than salary, the City |

'says they received a revised Vacaﬁion scheduie but that the to£a1 compen-
sation was 5 55% | |



,. Personal Leave ;;_é___;i;,',' 2 800 (h) 1.

'rho ity 8 Coot Analynio of Mi‘(m Dcmunda from 1~nclosure h reada~
S  Basc Year  Cost of <Roll Up  Total
Benefits =~ Costs 71-72 Improvements _6.52 Incr. Cost 72-73
Salaries »?'-$36h,261, ;;;‘$23,750 (a), $ }j: ~ $388,011
.Lonbevit.v ) 'h,73/7‘” 69 (b)) “309' 5,695
_Rotlrement 77,612 _-"1 : :‘H 5,060 82,672
Blue Cross  21,2lﬁf '? g L St '7;gijf _ 21,21h
Life Insnranbe'7  : 2,919 T ,(f" L ,i',f ~ii‘_ i »2;919
Lok g
Vacation 22,28 2,200 (e) . Bh6o8
Shift Differential h,368,wy‘. : 768 (e) e 34580
Sick Leave ' 16 8o1 "l;666f(e)-‘;,, Chpn _18,&81‘
Certificate Pay ~ 1,200 =~ . 1,200
Holiday Pay 12,495 900 (£) . 815 e ‘i‘lhg210
 0vertiﬁe' 16,232 i e 3 15058" 17,290
mm&mm ;‘= /smm« uU '}m

Workmen's - Comp

’ — 2,800
TOTAL COMP ~  $553,755 $31 686  dne $592,683

BRI ,'28=702%
- 5'39755

Total Improvement Cost = $31 686 Vi
Total Roll-Up Cost = - 7,2h2_ .

Total Increased Benefit(cdét'e $38;923,

;mprovement and Roll-Up Costs based u223‘~ S

(a) Salary Increase - 6, 52% :

(b) ILongevity - 1% after three years, S

(c) vacation - MPOA Proposal, e SR

) Shift Differential - $15 Afternoon, $25-Midnight”

) 60-120 Sick Leave Program.

) lioliday Pay increaseé from 1-3/8 to 1- 1/2 times base pay.
) Association Business Leave - 12 days., i

) Personal Leave - 2 days._ A




3 ‘;«,Z o)

'l'he 01ty 8 COst Amlysis af A Poesible Saiary Increase and Fring,e

~ Benefit Imprcvement Package from Encloaure 5 reuda' "'

- Buage !‘car Rull Up ‘!ot.al Cost
aenerits, . Costs J1.72 , ,r,-xe er, 7273
Salaries . ..$36k,261 $ao,e3h {u) '$_ &38& 295
- Lomgevity W73 6h9 (b;__-;. 5,646
. Retirement 77‘,6’127_.,, T ey h,269 ;'31, 881

‘Blue Cross s§;21;21ﬁ»“1‘7 e f" o a10m
Life Insurance g»ik32§919« " 'f {,? L ‘ :   ; f~"'”2,9l9;‘
" Workmen' é‘COMﬁ‘ _;‘- .9,E68 S ,, j' , R f f‘ "9,ﬂ68'

Vacation - 22,k 1,300 (¢) 23,728
shift Differentia.l 4,368  ~1,208 (4) . . 3,160
 sick Leave 16,821 1,660 (&)  18k81

Certificate Pay 1,200 . 1.200
Holidsy 12,495 f:f, ;§6é.(f)' 687 1h,082
~ Overtime . 16,232 _7',f , 893 17;125

PersonélrLéave T T,  v’“, hﬁO (8) ;f o V

ceat of
- img

TOTAL CoMP, 1$553;755 $2h 735 f“'f;?$6;109 $58ﬁ,»@9 e

Totnt improvcmont Coat - $2h,73) , :
Total Roll-Up Cost 6!10Q

'Totul lncruaand ﬁcncfit COoL - $jﬂ,8hh

u_grovement and Roll-UE Costs bas&d 42*_':’

(a),~Salary Increase 5 5% ‘

(b) . Longevity - 1% after three years. L

(c) Vacation -:Accordlng to City Prtposal '

(d) ohift Differential - $15 Afternobn, $2o Midnight;

(e) 60-120 Sick Leave Program. o
(r) Holiday pay Increase from 1-3/8 i;a 1-1/2 times base paya ‘
(8) Personal 1eave -1 day‘ LAY :




The City says that in ita position statement it related salarie,
in Midland to other comparabie cities and counties within a fifty (50)

mile radius, and summarizes as follOwg. b

Patrclman Salhries (City Exhibit l, Table 11)

Midland $9»020 i f$11.,;13s_
Average of o© 7 *~: Bl L ;;“‘
cities within g 0;5,

: mile radius ‘x ‘ ;, ‘$8 Skl $10 10&

The City 8 final economic prqposal is gpelled out in detaii in
its post-hearing brief. ' : /

In summary it reada as follaws‘

, TOTMJ UOM?ENBATIQNH-NHHQUinnuniuu.*ﬁgg,?sg
k CO!“‘: of Iﬂ!pl‘ﬂ?éﬂ!@ﬂﬁﬁuoﬂunoio&uuuhﬂdn* 9&;735 v‘
 Roll Up 85 1ncrease...u.nun...unnun$ 6,109
.ﬁl‘ot&l Increased B@ﬂ@fifo COstuunnnnoun$ 30,8’4’4

TOtB.l COSt 1972"7300.6'00'.0.¢‘Q!0‘.0405b¥000$58h’599

- The City says the Improvement and Roll-Up Coats are based upon

~ First. Year

(a) Salary Increase 5 5% S

(b) lLongevity -1% after three years _

(c) Vacation --According to City proposal

(d)" Shift Differential -<$15 Aftemﬂeﬁ, $20 Midnight

(e) 60-120 Sick Leave Program

(f) Holiday Pay increase from 1—3/8 to 1-1/2 ttmes base pay
(e) Personal Leave <==1 day o ,

Second Year - S
(a) Salary Increase 6 5%

‘The City argues that its econbmic proposal meets the Union 8 demand
in five fringe benefit areas in additicn to the salary issue, 1 e, longev1tv,
vacation, shift differential hbliday méﬁhod of payment, and personal

1eavevtime. It says the Union receives effec%ive the second year, an




vincrcuac cf 6 5% which id equivulent to thc ihcrease received in

1197L-73 by thc Firefighters Association.,’

The Associaticn 8 prcp:sal on Campensation is a 6 52% increase

in base wages, base wages equalling $23,750 00.‘ The Association S

says that to indicate good”faith and scme uﬁ&erataﬁding of the |

,economics involved;\it wi%hdréw its request fc? mcdification Of the

~ City's. sick leave langﬂage, it withdrew its desk sergeant request, it
«withdrew its additicnal request pertaining tc health insurance, its
additional request pertaining to funeral 1eave, withdrew 1te request
pertaining to. premotions, and ag%eed to withdraw its request fcr three'
‘additional holidays. e '

| The Association argues that Miéiand Police foicers compare less
favorably with the Association family 1nccme in Midland than to the‘c
| other areas, and is generally beﬁind other barg&ining units through-

out the State. o




' ,with the same percentage that 15 & 6. 52% salary inc

g

OPINIOH AND AWAR”

The 1uauea presented to the ﬁanel are ,11ned abova under the :
 Ultle moKaHoUND AND POSLTLON OF T PARTIRN wotting Porth the pooi. ton
of the partinn, which win dboumontnd with num%raun hxhﬁbibn yﬁeaontvd
by ‘both sides at the hcaring. e T e

The Panel ret in Detroit, Michigﬁn ﬁn March 165 1973 ahd thé

'Chairman was asked %o write an opinion and Award on ﬁhe‘issues presented

on the basis of presentations at the arbitraﬁioﬁ he‘ ing and the
‘discussiohs held with other members of the Arbitratian Panel.~
As to the officers involved, it 13 heid thab this is a professlonal

Lype of responsibility, and that the questiun of fair pay mnst be

determined on what ﬁype of work pblicemen p.ﬁform in Eidland regardless  ~
of what any other department of the city is paid. It 1a alao held that
}Lhc LlLy han not dcmonstrated that it cannot afford the-increasc rrom no
budgetary ntandpoint since a numbér of the fringes the Association re |
',qnnnbnd will noL bo a pnrt or thn ﬁontrnct,_,~} B ‘ / ;

WWm v!!y nfabnd lhnh atn pnnitinﬁ wnn bhﬁb 6 9'% wnn Pnnndﬁnh!u For

Lhe pulicnmnn aunuming that an. iu tha oane ur ihe riruman rringa bnnolfl'

were not 1ncluded It is nated that the firemeﬁ di& receive a vacation ; '

'/ adjustment.

The City asked for a two year Contract and that is to be included 1n

this Contract with a salary increase of 6 52% retroactive, to July l 1972

& for the second
year of the c:ontract, July 1, 1973 thraugh u‘uhe 30, 197&. The City
. ala state that this could bé met 1f the i‘ringe behsﬁta requemted




weré-not include&., Certain ones of them are nct 1nciuded. _ ‘
~ The 61ty s position in resPect tc vacatiens 1s upheld as stated
| .in the City pvsition which is'”,7  “ V’ ' e | |

‘ 1 to 5 years of service S
-6 to 10 years of service
11 to 15 years of service R
16 to 20 years of service .
.20 years or more of service

This provision 18 not to result 4n %he:dimnnitiou of any vacation

~rights of any offig;rn in ths bargaining unit ;

In the matter of Holiday Pay, 1t is %he dispositian of this Panel
that the Association will receive the holi&ay payment of 2~l/2 times (this
1nc1udes base pay) their haurly rate for all haurs ﬁﬂrked o & hnliday for

the econd xe&r of the Ccntract from J~7ﬁ7’  “;£  throhgh Jnne 309 l97h

This same recammendatien is made in the maﬁﬁer of Personal Leave Days, that

is, two Persoﬁal Leave days to be granted in:%he second year of the Contract

The shift preference will be in the f S‘nt;or‘$15.oo‘forwtﬁe Afternoon
 snift and $25. 00 for the Midnight shash,
The longevity matter is graﬂted ag set but by the City, that is, 1%

after three years‘ The 60~120 Sick Leave Frogram as offered by the City is granted.

Based upon the evidence, doduments an‘,mzetings bf the Panei; 1t 18

believed that this is a CQntract whieh the City can support and bhe Assbciation '

. can adopt Each has made concesaions, and in ﬁhe~matter of 0011ective

Bargaining, thz Association made aérﬁain e’ﬁﬂumic gains salary w1se while

at the same time giving up an certaif;iQSues 1n the ecwnamic package. The

City realized e twc year Contract‘f,bm_this Kgreement" “~$ ‘3f”i
As to ‘other matters, ﬁhe'ChEck Off dnd Payrcli,heduction of Dues |
‘will be continued as cantained 18 Artiéle I, Section.&(a) of the last Agreement.

~ The Associétion w111 éontinue to be&éi@% time bff during

'_working hours withcut 1oes of'payiﬁo ecnaﬁaﬁ negotiatiuna and ta .




1qndle grievance mattors. The requcst of tﬁe Assoeiation for time orr

durinb work hours without 1053 of p&y to attend Association meetings or

: 'rvlated seminars, is not granted iﬁ this Csn,

The Association dem&nded that arbitratig be 'substituted for the

decision of the City Manager as the l&st atep,in the current grievance ,’
proce&ure 1nc1uded in Article VII, Bection 13 o

The city! s posgpion is granted by this

e1 which is thﬁt the :
Union. shall have the right in joiht action with ather collective bargain-

-ing agencies of‘the City government h&ving th fprovision in their
agreements to put forth three names of qualified individnals for the ,

f’"""ber of the Merit System Board,

City Council's consideration &e a
| The flrst list shall be presented June 1 1973 or Baoner if a vacancy
o should occur, and signed by the Presidents of each cf the colieétive ,‘: 
vbargaining units Individuals naﬁed shall each meet the qualificationa
of Section 2-51 and 2- 5k of the Midlanﬂ Code of Ordinanees. When the
Clty Council must next consider an app@iﬁtment ta fill an expired term
in the Merit System Board, 1t shall select one individual for Merit k ’i

~System Boar& membership from the bhree nameslaubmitted by the City 8

collective bargaining agencies. Duiing‘the 1ife of this Contract the

individual 8o appointed shall be replaced by the City Council only with

an indzvidual from a 1ist of three names as &eseribed above. Failure to

' provide 8 list within ten (10) c&lendar days uf a reqaest or failure to

_present the names of three qualified individuals ahall void this section.
‘The Union Panel Member wants it ncted fer the record that the Aasoci-

ation w111 give the new syatem of repreaentation on tne Merit SyatamV"a

Lry" for Uhig’ Contract and of courae reservea the righ% to request arbitration

£

in the nexh Contract.

N




The Chairman of the Arbitrdtlon Panel is authorized to aay that

the Cihy Mmeer dissents from th& above Awards.l ”

David VDeWi T City Representative
(Dissenting) v

April 2, 1973 |

16



WILLIAM G, MILLIKEN, Govemor |~ 430 TRUST BUILDING, GRAND RAPIDS, MICH
" BARRYBROWN, Diréstot | i S

DEPARTMENT oF LABOR Y
EMPLOYMENT REI.AT!ONS COMAMSSION & S RN

: ou\.e N Mib-n,;

GAN vaoz P}uoné 359-3531

ROBERT 6. HOWLETT,
Chajrman. .
LEOW. WALSH

T MORRISMILMET

" FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
Beptember 26, 1972

o Ro:ert\c. Howlett, Chairman of the Mechlgan Employment
Relatlons Commmssion, announced the a9901ntment of pr. B. J. Forsythe
as Chairman’ of the arbltratxon panel in the current collective bargaxn—-‘
ing dispute between the Clty of Midland ahd the Midland Police Officers
Association., Dr., Forsythe is to Head -the panel. created pursuant to

_the Police and Fire Fighters Arbitration Act whibh‘became effective
october 1, 1969. S r'f*”'?

pr. Forsythe is professof of tndustrial Relations at Wayne

State University and is in charge of Executive Development Programs.
Dr. Forsythe was Chalrman of thé Governox's commission on Empioyment
Problems of Older WOrkers, and a member of the Governor 8 Cempensation'
study Commission which resulted 1n substant1a1 revi51ons in the Work=
mens Compensation Law. He has also Served as chaixman of the Academic
Advisory Commlttee to the Presmdent's Committee on Equai Emp&oyment
Opportunity. et ST :

‘ pr. Forsythe has been an arbltrator since 1957, and is 4
‘.member of the Nat;onal Acaaemy of Arbitrators‘ He rece;ved his Ph. D

"degree from the UnlverSLty of Missouri. , ; &

. the city of Mldlan& is represente& by Earl S. Boentra, ESQ.,
and has chosen David s. Dertt as its represeﬁtetive to the panel, ;~f ”»_
The Midland Police officers Association is represented by Richard o
E. Craveh, Esq., and has ap'5inted Jam "wa ']ae it deiegate ¥"f-

to the arbitratmen panel'ﬂ : L |




